See Safety & Relief Valve Catalog (SRCA9000) for more
detailed information about the products in this section.
safety & relief valves
Customer Service (704) 841-6000
See Safety & Relief Valve Catalog (SRCA9000) for more detailed information about the products in this section.
71
Hot Water Relief Valves
 RVW 10 (10) SeRieS Section iV ASMe Hot WAteR Relief VAlVeS

10-512
10-322
Model nuMBeRing SySteM
10 -    X -X -XX -X
Model And Size (in.) finiSH Set PReSSuRe oPtionS
512 = 1/2 x 1/2 B = Plain Brass Set Pressure in PSIG CE = PED/CE
322 = 3/4 x 3/4 S = Satin Chrome (2 Digits) S = Stainless Steel trim
P = Polished Chrome V = Viton® Seat
ASME
uV
asMe section IV Low Pressure steam safety Valves
RVS 14 (14-200) SeRieS HigH cAPAcity loW PReSSuRe SteAM BoileR SAfety VAlVeS
National Board capacity certified in accordance with ASME Section IV at 15
psig.  For commercial and industrial boilers.  Capacities up to 6843 lbs./hr.
FeatuRes
•  EPDM o-ring for positive seal
•  One piece body, all bronze construction
• PTFE coated piston
• Chrome plated Bronze body seat
• Optional test gag available for hydrostatic testing (add “G” suffix)
• Registered in all Canadian Provinces and Territories, CRN #0G8547.5C
Series
number Size (in.) *capacity
lbs./hr.
dimensions (in.) Wt./100
(lbs.)A B c
14-205-08 2 x 2 3150 3.00 7.12 3.12 8.4
14-206-08 2-1/2 x 2-1/2 4676 3.50 8.25 3.50 13.0
14-207-08 3 x 3 6843 4.12 9.37 3.87 17.0
* National Board Capacity Certified at 15 psig.(90% of actual capacity at 33%
 accumulation.)
Note:  When ordering specify pressure by adding the two digit key number after the part
  number as follows: 5 psig - 03; 6 psig - 04; 8 psig - 05; 10 psig - 06; 12 psig - 07;
  15 psig - 08
B
a
C
ASME
HV
safety & relief valves
Customer Service (704) 841-6000
See Safety & Relief Valve Catalog (SRCA9000) for more detailed information about the products in this section.
73
Hot Water Relief Valves
RVW 60/61 (10-600) SeRieS Section iV ASMe Hot WAteR Relief VAlVeS
High-capacity heating valves with female inlet, expanded or standard female
outlet. Protects against excessive water pressure due to failure of controls to
regulate BTU input. Elevated seat for drainage of water away from seat area.
Entire pressure range is National Board capacity certified.
FeatuRes
•  High BTU capacity rating
• Silicone seat
• Fabric reinforced molded diaphragm isolates spring from water at
 all times
• Bronze body and spring cage
• Maximum temperature service 250°F
• Registered in all Canadian Provinces and Territories, CRN  #0G8547.5C
Series
number
Size (in.) certified
Pressure
Range psig
Wt./100
(lbs.)
dimensions (in.)
inlet nPt outlet nPt A B c
10-604 3/4F 3/4F 15-160 232 1.03 5.25 1.62
10-605 1F 1F 15-160 410 1.25 6.69 2.00
10-606 1-1/4F 1-1/4F 15-160 795 1.25 8.37 2.47
10-607 1-1/2F 1-1/2F 15-160 1100 2.00 10.75 2.75
10-608 2F 2F 15-160 2375 2.19 14.00 3.69
10-614 3/4F 1 F 15-160 226 1.03 5.25 1.72
10-615 1 F 1-1/4F 15-160 390 1.25 6.69 2.00

C
a
PARt nuMBeRing SySteM
13 -    XXX -X -XX -X
SeRieS finiSH Set PReSSuRe oPtionS
101= 3/4”M x Top B = Plain Brass Set Pressure in PSIG A = Air Service (Non-ASME)
211 = 3/4”M x 3/4”F S = Satin Chrome* (2 Digits)
202 = 1”M x 1”F
213 = 1-1/4”M x 1-1/2”F
214 = 1-1/2”M x 2”F
511 = 3/4”M x 3/4”F
* Available on select models only
512 = 3/4” F x 3/4”F
ASME
HV
safety & relief valves
Customer Service (704) 841-6000
See Safety & Relief Valve Catalog (SRCA9000) for more detailed information about the products in this section.
75
Relief Valves
RVA 14 (14-400/500) SeRieS non-code AiR Relief  VAlVeS
High volume air relief valves designed for non-ASME code low pressure air
and gas service.  Rugged bronze construction features elastomer soft seating
and TFE coated discs.  Standard test lever for model 14-400 and optional plain
cap, weather resistant sealed body for model 14-500.
FeatuRes
14-400
W/LIFt LeVeR
14-500
PLaIn CaP
B
C
a
B
C
a
Series
number Size (in./mm.)
dimensions (in./mm.) Wt./ea.
(lbs./kg.)A B c
14-x05 2 x 2 3 6-1/2 3-1/8 8.4
50M x 50F 76 165 79 3.81
14-x06 2-1/2 x 2-1/2 3-1/2 7-5/8 3-1/2 12.5
65M x 65F 89 194 89 5.7
14-x07 3 x 3 4-1/8 8-3/4 3-7/8 17.0
80M x 80F 105 222 98 7.7
•  Vibration resistant soft seat standard
•  Stainless steel spring
• One piece unified bronze body design
• High flow “top-guided” design
• Inlet sizes 2”, 2-1/2”, and 3”
• Set pressures 4 to 22 psig @ 400°F max
•  Compact end to end dimension
PARt nuMBeRing SySteM
14 -X -XX -X
SeRieS nuMBeR Body/cAP Style
And SeRVice inlet connection Relief PReSSuRe
14  =  Base Model No. 4 = Air Relief, with Test Lever 05 = 2” NPT Set Pressure in PSIG
5 = Air Relief, Plain Cap 06 = 2 1/2” NPT (2 Digits)
07 = 3” NPT
commercial products catalog
Customer Service (704) 841-6000
76
Vacuum Relief Valves
RVV 14 (14-600) SeRieS VAcuuM Relief VAlVeS
High flow vacuum relief valves feature one piece cast bronze bodies, teflon coated
discs and elastomer soft seating provide accurate and dependable operation.
Ideal for use with high volume vacuum systems, bulk hauling tanks and trailers,
powdered solids/bulk handling and pneumatic conveying equipment.
FeatuRes
14-600
B
C
a
Connect
vacuum
source
here
Series
number
Size (in./
mm.)
dimensions (in./mm.) Wt./ea.
(lbs./kg.)A B c
14-605 2 x 2 3 6-1/2 3-1/8 8.4
50M x 50F 76 165 79 3.81
14-606 2-1/2 x 2-1/2 3-1/2 7-5/8 3-1/2 11.8
65M x 65F 89 194 89 5.4
14-607 3 x 3 4-1/8 8-3/4 3-7/8 16.3
80M x 80F 105 222 98 7.4
SeRieS nuMBeRing SySteM
14 -6 -0X -VXX
SeRieS nuMBeR Body/cAP Style
And SeRVice
inlet
connection Relief PReSSuRe
14  =  Base Model No. 6 = Vacuum Relief 05 = 2” NPT XX = Inches of Mercury
06 = 2 1/2” NPT
07 = 3” NPT
•  Weather resistant construction
•  Elastomer soft seat is vibration
 resistant
• Stainless steel spring
• One piece unified bronze body design
• High capacity “top-guided” design
• TFE/chrome plated internals
• Connection sizes 2”, 2-1/2”, and 3”
• Relief settings 8” to 30” Hg @ 400°F max
safety & relief valves
Customer Service (704) 841-6000
See Safety & Relief Valve Catalog (SRCA9000) for more detailed information about the products in this section.
77
safety Valve
RVA 15 (15-100) SeRieS ASMe Section Viii  SAfety VAlVeS
ASME Air Relief Valves
FeatuRes
•  National Board Certified 15 psig through 250 psig
•  Stainless steel springs
• High performance molded Viton seat design, Sizes 1/4” to 1/2”
• Viton o-ring seat, 3/4” & 1”
• Registered in all Canadian Provinces and Territories:  CRN #0G8547.5C
• Maximum temp. 325°F
• ASTM B16 brass body
• Optional dual ASME/European Pressure Equipment Directive Compliance
• Manufactured in USA
national Board Certified capacities for air and gas service in air
compressors, air receivers and gas lines
a
B
Series
number
inlet
Size (in.)
dimensions (in.) Wt./100
(lbs.)A B
15-112 1/4 NPT 2.625  .78 18.5
15-115 3/8 NPT 3.250 1.125 42.2
15-117 1/2 NPT 3.375 1.125 45.3
15-118 3/4 NPT 4.062 1.218 58.0
15-119 1 NPT 5.125  1.875        153.0
Set
Pressure
psig*
capacities in ScfM @ 10% Accumulation
15-112
1/4”
15-115 &
117
3/8” or 1/2”
15-118
3/4”
15-119
1”
15 24   60 107 222
30 35 88 156 323
50 51 128 229 473
75 72 179 319 659
100 92 230 409 845
125 112 281 499 1032
150 133 332 589 1218
165 145 363 644 1330
175 153 383 680 1405
200 173 432 770 1591
225 194 484 860 1778
250 214 535 950 1964
* Other set pressures available upon request.
SeRieS nuMBeRing SySteM
15-XXX -X -XXX -XX
Size (in.) finiSH Set PReSSuRe oPtionS
112 = 1/4 NPT B = Plain Brass Set Pressure in PSIG CE = PED/CE
115 = 3/8 NPT (15-250 psig) Q = Performance
(Calibration) Test
Reports
117 = 1/2 NPT
118 = 3/4 NPT
119 = 1 NPT
ASME
uV
commercial products catalog
Customer Service (704) 841-6000
78
Pressure Relief Valves
RVW 16 (16-200) SeRieS PReSSuRe Relief VAlVeS
Pressure relief valves relieve excess pressure in cold water supply systems,
storage tanks, and well pumps.  Also suitable for air, oil, and other non-
hazardous liquids.
FeatuRes
•  Cast bronze body, stainless steel springs
•  Standard pressure settings from 50 to 175 psig
•  All valves are 100% factory tested
•  Silicone soft seat ensures seat tightness, extended service life
•  Maximum recommended service temperature 120°F
16-200
a
B
C
Series
number
inlet
Size (in.)
dimensions (in.) Wt./100
(lbs.)A B c
16-202 1/2 M x 1/2 F 1.41 2.12 1.00 33.0
16-203 3/4 M x 1/2 F 1.41 2.50 1.00 37.5
Note:  When ordering, specify pressure by adding the two digit suffix after the product
  number, i.e.: 50 psig: -01; 75 psig: -02; 100 psig: -03; 125 psig: -04; 150 psig: -05;
  175 psig: -06
16-501 SeRieS By-PASS Relief VAlVeS
Adjustable relief valves protect equipment by providing low volume liquid
relief or bypass control.  Excess volume may be discharged back to the low

for steam settings beyond 250 psig.
BRonze SAfety VAlVeS foR SteAM, AiR & gAS SeRVice
19 SeRieS nuMBeRing SySteM
19M D C k 165 a
BASe Model nuMBeR oRifice letteR inlet Size (in.) nPt ASMe code And SeRVice Set PReSSuRe
in PSi SPeciAl oPtionS
19K = Brass Trim/Teflon Seat D C = 1/2 A = Sect. I Steam A =  Anti-vibration trim
19M = Brass Trim/Metal Seat E D = 3/4 K =  Sect. VIII Air CE = CE/PED Compliant
19L = Stainless Trim/Teflon Seat F E = 1 L =  Sect. VIII Steam Q = Performance
       (Calibration) test report19S = Stainless Trim/Metal Seat G F = 1-1/4 N = Non-Code Air
H G = 1-1/2 P = Non-Code Steam X = Oxygen cleaning
J H = 2 *    Other suffixes - factory issued
J = 2-1/2
commercial products catalog
Customer Service (704) 841-6000
84
asMe section I & VIII safety Valves
29 SeRieS oeM Style BRonze SAfety VAlVeS foR SteAM, AiR & non-HAzARdouS gAS
Ideally suited for OEM applications where compact size, dependable
performance and maximum economy are required.  These rugged safety
valves feature a top guided design and patented Teflon® “soft-seat” for
dramatically reduced seat leakage.  Flow ratings are National Board certified.
FeatuRes
•  Stainless steel springs are standard
•  PFA Teflon® seat resists corrosive boiler chemicals
• Pressure settings from 30 to 200 psig
• Rust proofed steel stem and spring washers
• Lower control ring ensures short, consistent blowdown
• Tapped body drain allows piping of condensate away from equipment
• Reduced repair costs; soft seat easily replaced
• Registered in All Canadian Provinces under CSA B51  CRN #0G8547.5C
• Optional European Pressure Equipment Directive Compliance
Series
number
Size (in.) dimensions (in.) Wt./100
(lbs.)inlet outlet A B c
29-102 3/8 1 5.41 1.25 2.12 1.30
29-202 1/2 1 5.41 1.25 2.12 1.33
29-302 3/4 1 5.41 1.25 2.12 1.90
29-303 3/4 1-1/4 7.25 1.69 2.75 3.43
29-402 1 1-1/4 7.25 1.69 2.75 3.43
29-501 1-1/4 1-1/4 7.25 1.69 2.75 3.48
asMe section I steam
Power Boiler “V” steam lbs./hr.
@ 3% accumulation
Set Pressure
psig
29-102
29-202
29-302
29-303
29-402
29-501
50 238 479
75 331 664
100 423 851
125 516 1,036
150 608 1,223
200 794 1,596
Approx
1 psi increments
3.7 7.4
asMe section VIII steam
Unfired pressure vessels - “UV”

a
B
29 SeRieS nuMBeRing SySteM
29 202 a 100 s
BASe Model nuMBeR inlet x outlet nPt SeRVice Set PReSSuRe oPtionS
Bronze with Brass Trim and Teflon®
Soft Seat
102 = 3/8 x 1 A = ASME Sec I Steam Set Pressure, PSIG
   (range 30-200 psig)
S = Stainless Steel Wetted Trim
      (models 29-202 & 29-303 only)202 = 1/2 x 1 K = ASME Sec VIII Air
302 = 3/4 x 1 L = ASME Sec VIII Steam CE = CE/PED
303 = 3/4 x 1-1/4 Q = Performance (Calibration) test reports
402 = 1 x 1-1/4
501 = 1-1/4 x 1-1/4
ASME
uV
ASME
V
safety & relief valves
Customer Service (704) 841-6000
See Safety & Relief Valve Catalog (SRCA9000) for more detailed information about the products in this section.
85
asMe section I & VIII safety Valves
119 SeRieS cASt iRon SAfety VAlVe
High capacity safety valves ideal for use with all types of boilers, pressure
vessels and pressure piping systems.  Their top-guided design includes
two control rings that ensure seat tightness.  Direct replacement for most
competitive models.
FeatuRes
•  Set pressures to 250 psig @ 450°F max
•  Flanged inlet sizes:  1-1/2” through 6” ANSI 250 lb; some sizes available in
 female NPT
• National Board Certified ASME flow ratings
• 316 stainless steel wetted trim (disc and nozzle) is standard
• Metal to metal seating, lapped to optical flatness
• Semi-nozzle design available in eight orifice sizes
• Rust proof steel stem, spring and spring washers
• Drip pan elbows are available (see page 90)
• Registered in all Canadian Provinces Under CSA B51, CRN #0G8547.5C
• Optional dual ASME/European Pressure Equipment Directive Compliance
Series
number
Valve
Size (in.)
orifice
letter
orifice
Area
(sq. in.)
dimensions (in.) Wt./
(lbs.)
APPA B c Hex d
119 Jgc 1-1/2 250# x 2 1/2 FNPT J 1.36 15.00 4.00 4.31  35
119 kHc 2 250# x 3 FNPT K 1.93 16.00 4.00 4.62 36
119 kHA 2 FNPT x 3 FNPT K 1.93 16.00 4.00 4.62 3-3/4 37
119 kJc 2-1/2 250# x 3 FNPT K 1.93 16.00 4.00 4.62 41
119 kkc 3 250# X 3 FNPT K 1.93 16.00 4.00 4.63 45
119 lJc 2-1/2 250# x 4 FNPT L 2.99 22.00 5.12 5.62 84
119 lJA 2-1/2 FNPT x 4 FNPT L 2.99 22.00 5.12 5.62 5-3/8 81
119 lkc 3 250# x 4 FNPT L 2.99 22.00 5.12 5.62 85
119 lMc 4 250# X 4 FNPT L 2.99 22.00 5.13 5.63 90
119 MkA 3 FNPT x 4 FNPT M 3.77 22.00 5.12 5.62 5-3/8 80
119 Mkc 3 250# x 4 FNPT M 3.77 22.00 5.12 5.62 87
119 MMc 4 250# X 4 FNPT M 3.77 22.00 5.13 5.63 95
119 nMd 4 250# x 6 125# N 4.55 28.00 7.25 6.75 210
119 PMd 4 250# x 6 125# P 6.69 28.00 7.25 6.75 215
119 QPd 6 250# x 8 125# Q 11.59 42.00 10.00 9.25 530
119 RPd 6 250# x 8 125# R 16.79 42.00 10.00 9.25 530
Information required for ordering 119 series valves:
1.  Determine the orifice letter that corresponds to your required flow rate from
 the following capacity charts.
2.  Select the inlet x outlet connection options from the list of models available for
 that orifice (above).
3.  Specify base model number, set pressure, ASME Code section and service.
For Further information request catalog SRCA9000
119 SeRieS nuMBeRing SySteM
119 k H C a Maa 0150 Q
SeRieS nuMBeR oRifice
letteR inlet (in.) connection SeRVice SPeciAl
oPtionS Set PReSSuRe Suffix
119 = Stainless Steel
              Wetted Trim
The orifice letter
from the Capacity
Chart (pg. 84)
G = 1-1/2 A = FNPT x FNPT A = Sec I Steam Factory issued
letters/numbers
(MAA default)
MCE = CE/PED
Set Pressure, PSIG
   (4 digits)
Q = Performance
(Calibration) test reportsH = 2 C = 250# x FNPT K = Sec VIII Air
J = 2-1/2 D = 250# x 125# L = Sec VIII Steam
K = 3 N = Non Code Air
M = 4 P = Non Code Steam
P = 6
ASME
uV
ASME
V
commercial products catalog
Customer Service (704) 841-6000
86
asMe section I & VIII safety Valves
119 SeRieS (cont.) ASMe Section i
Steam Boilers - Pounds of saturated
steam per hour @ 3% or 2 psig
accumulation, whichever is greater.
ASMe Section Viii
Pressure Vessels - Pounds of saturated
steam per hour @ 10% or 3 psig
accumulation, whichever is greater.
ASMe Section Viii
Pressure Vessels  - Standard cubic feet
of air per minute @ 10% or 3 psig,
whichever is greater.
Note:  Available factory preset at any pressure
 15-250 psig.
J oRifice
Set
Pressure
psig
ASMe
Section i
Steam
lbs./hr.
ASMe
Section Viii
Steam
lbs./hr.
ASMe
Section Viii
Air
ScfM
15 1947 2008 715
30 2868 2929 1043
50 4096 4280 1523
75 5646 5969 2124
100 7227 7657 2726
125 8809 9346 3327
150 10390 11034 3928
175 11971 12723 4529
200 13552 14412 5130
225 15133 16100 5731

3.  High temperature stainless steel alloy spring is required above 550°F / 288°C. Specify option “HT”
4.  Contact factory for pricing and availability.
500 SeRieS nuMBeRing SySteM
52 3 j H B k M aa 0425 Q
SeRieS Body/
tRiM MAteRiAl cAP oRifice
letteR
inlet
Size connection SeRVice SeAt SPeciAl oPtionS Set
PReSSuRe Suffix
51 = Bronze/Brass 1 = Screwed Cap D C =  1/2 B = MNPT x NPT J = Sec VIII Liquid M = Metal Factory Issued
Letters/Numbers for
Special Options or
Features
Set Pressure, PSIG
   (4 digits)
Q = Performance
       (Calibration)
       Test Reports
52 = Bronze/Stainless 2 = Screwed + Gag E D = 3/4 D = 3/4 Outlet
     (Model 510 &
     520 D Orifice Only)
K = Sec VIII Air/Gas B = BUNA-N
53 = Carbon/Stainless 3 = Packed Lever F E = 1 L = Sec VIII Steam E = EPR
54 = All Stainless 4 = Packed + Gag G F = 1-1/4 M = Non Code Liquid K = PCTFE Vacuum “HG”
H G = 1-1/2 N = Non Code Air N = Neoprene “AA” = Default Setting Prefix + 2 digits
J H = 2 P = Non Code Steam Z = Kalrez® “CE” = CE/PED
Q = Vacuum S = Silicone “HT “ = High Temp Spring
V = Viton “OX “ = Cleaned for Oxygen
ASME
uV
commercial products catalog
Customer Service (704) 841-6000
88
asMe section VIII Water - us gallons per minute @ 10%
overpressure. natIOnaL BOaRD CeRtIFIeD.
Set
Pressure
psig
orifice
d e f g H J
15 14 25 40 65 102 167
20 16 29 45 74 115 189
25 18 32 50 82 127 208
30 19 34 54 89 138 226
35 21 37 58 96 149 244
40 22 40 62 102 160 261
45 24 42 66 108 169 277
50 25 44 70 114 178 292
55 26 46 73 120 187 306
60 28 48 76 125 195 320
65 29 50 79 130 203 333
70 30 52 82 135 211 345
75 31 54 85 140 218 357
80 32 56 88 145 226 369
85 33 58 91 149 233 381
90 34 59 93 153 239 392
95 35 61 96 158 246 402
100 36 63 98 162 252 413
125 40 70 110 181 282 462
150 44 77 121 198 309 506
175 47 83 130 214 334 546
200 50 89 139 229 357 584
225 53 94 148 242 378 619
250 56 99 156 256 399 653
275 59 104 163 268 418 685
300 62 108 171 280 437 715
325 64 113 178 291 455 744
350 66 117 184 302 472 772
375 69 121 191 313 489 799
400 71 125 197 323 505 826
425 73 129 203 333 520 851